## BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF FRESNO COUNTY GOVERNMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2024-02

In the Matter of:

FRESNO COUNTY COORDINATED PUBLIC TRANSIT - HUMAN SERVICES TRANS-PORTATION PLAN RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE FRESNO COUNTY COORDINATED PUBLIC TRANSIT-HUMAN SERVICES TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments (Fresno COG) is the designated Regional Transportation Planning Agency (RTPA), the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), and the designated Council of Governments (COG) for the Fresno County Region; and

WHEREAS, Federal transit legislation, requires that metropolitan planning agencies such as Fresno COG applying for federal funding through the Federal Transportation Administration's Transportation for Elderly Persons and Persons with Disabilities (section 5310), develop a Coordinated Public Transit-Human Services Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, Legislation also requires Fresno COG when applying for federal funding through the above mentioned program to prioritize and coordinate the grading process through a Coordinated Public Transit-Human Services Transportation Plan for Fresno County. Toward this end, this Coordinated Public Transit-Human Services Transportation Plan inventories existing human services transportation resources, identifies important projects, and identifies funding priorities; and

WHEREAS, Fresno COG staff has sought input from member agencies, citizens, affected public agencies, representatives of transportation agencies, private providers of transportation, other interested parties and affected organizations, advisory committees, organizations representing the traditionally underserved, low-income and minority households; and

WHEREAS, the Coordinated Public Transit-Human Services Transportation Plan document is considered to be a guide for work activity and may be considered for amendment by the Fresno COG Policy Board at any time deemed appropriate by Fresno COG's management staff and Policy Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Fresno COG adopts the Coordinated Public Transit-Human Services Transportation Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the adoption of the Coordinated Public Transit-Human Services Transportation Plan will become effective on January 25, 2024, and any comments received will be made available via the COG website and by mail upon request.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Fresno Council of Governments this  $25^{\text{th}}$  day of January 2024.

AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:	Signed:	
ATTEST:	olgrica.	Alma Beltran, Chairman
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Fresno Council of Governments duly adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 25th day of January 2024.		
Signed:Robert Phipps, Interim Executive Director		